

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5850/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 07/11/2006 in MA No. 362/2001 & MA No.363/2001 & MA No. 364/2001 & MA No. 365/2001 & MA No. 366/2001 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHARAMVEER SHARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 30/07/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kanwal Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Bakshi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.K. Dubey, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. Yogesh Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Dharam singh, Adv.

Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta ,Adv

Ms. Deep Shikha Bharti, Adv.

Ms. Rita Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

In view of the long standing decisions of this Court from National Insurance Co. Ltd. v. Baljit Kaur & Ors. (2004) 2 SCC 1 upto Samundra Devi & Ors. v. Narendra Kaur & Ors. (2008) 9 SCC 100, we are not inclined to exercise our discretionary jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India as the petitioner's interest is sufficiently safeguarded. The Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

(KALYANI GUPTA)
SR. P.A.(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER